Each "optional provision" (as that term is defined by section 54(1) of the Act) shall apply to the 
constitution of the Company save to the extent that it is excluded, modified or supplemented by this 
constitution. 

5 Shares 

5.1 The share capital of the Company is USD $104 (one hundred and four US dollars) divided into 
104 ordinary shares of USD $1.00 each. 

5.2 The directors are generally and unconditionally authorised to allot shares for the purposes of section 
69(1) of the Act. 

5.3 Section 69(6) of the Act shall not apply to any allotment of shares for the purposes of section